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SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND TRANSPORTATION  
 

March 18, 2013 Hearing Room B 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Lee Beyer, Chair 

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Chris Edwards 
Sen. Fred Girod 
Sen. Rod Monroe 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 
 Karen Winkel, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 252 - Work Session 
 SB 246 and SB 253 - Public Hearing  
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:04:26 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Beyer 
 
3:04:39 PM SB 252 - Work Session 
3:04:42 PM {Exhibit} 1: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 
3:05:30 PM Chair Beyer 
3:05:34 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR STARR MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 

AMENDMENTS 
3:05:39 PM Chair Beyer 
3:05:50 PM Sen. Monroe 
3:05:58 PM Chair Beyer 
3:06:00 PM Sen. Monroe 
3:06:06 PM Chair Beyer 
3:06:14 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR STARR MOVES SB 252 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
3:06:15 PM Vice-Chair Starr 
3:06:28 PM VOTE: 4-0-2 
3:06:29 PM AYES: GIROD, MONROE, STARR, BEYER 
3:06:30 PM EXCUSED: EDWARDS, MONROE 
3:06:34 PM Brennan 
3:06:36 PM Sen. Girod 
3:06:37 PM Sen. Monroe 
3:06:40 PM Chair Beyer 
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3:06:42 PM Sen. Girod 
3:06:45 PM Vice-Chair Starr 
3:06:48 PM Chair Beyer 
3:06:51 PM CARRIER: SEN. EDWARDS WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
3:07:07 PM SB 246 and SB 253 - Public Hearing 
3:07:11 PM Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 
3:07:47 PM Chair Beyer 
3:08:14 PM Vice-Chair Starr 
3:08:22 PM {Exhibit} 2-7: Bernie Bottomly, Vice President, Government Affairs & 

Economic Development, Portland Business Alliance 
3:11:11 PM Mark Clemons, Economic Development Director, City of Hillsboro 
3:23:55 PM Bottomly 
3:25:13 PM Clemons 
3:26:59 PM Bottomly 
3:27:03 PM Chair Beyer 
3:27:11 PM Clemons 
3:27:49 PM Chair Beyer 
3:27:52 PM Clemons 
3:27:54 PM Chair Beyer 
3:27:58 PM Clemons 
3:28:03 PM Chair Beyer 
3:28:23 PM Clemons 
3:28:28 PM Chair Beyer 
3:28:31 PM Bottomly 
3:30:41 PM Sen. Girod 
3:31:39 PM Bottomly 
3:32:04 PM Sen. Girod 
3:32:10 PM Bottomly 
3:32:14 PM Clemons 
3:32:28 PM Bottomly 
3:32:37 PM Sen. Girod 
3:33:07 PM Bottomly 
3:39:53 PM Sen. Girod 
3:40:04 PM Bottomly 
3:40:06 PM Sen. Girod 
3:40:33 PM Bottomly 
3:41:54 PM Chair Beyer 
3:42:18 PM Bottomly 
3:42:36 PM Sen. Monroe 
3:43:14 PM Bottomly 
3:45:01 PM Sen. Girod 
3:45:12 PM Bottomly 
3:45:31 PM Clemons 
3:46:40 PM Sen. Girod 
3:47:10 PM Clemons 
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3:47:11 PM Sen. Girod 
3:47:35 PM Clemons 
3:47:39 PM Chair Beyer 
3:47:59 PM Bottomly 
3:48:41 PM Chair Beyer 
3:48:46 PM Bottomly 
3:48:48 PM Chair Beyer 
3:49:15 PM Clemons 
3:49:17 PM Chair Beyer 
3:49:22 PM Clemons 
3:50:22 PM Chair Beyer 
3:50:29 PM Clemons 
3:50:36 PM Vice-Chair Starr 
3:50:59 PM Chad Freeman, President, Salem Economic Development Corporation 
3:53:25 PM Bottomly 
3:55:48 PM Chair Beyer 
3:55:51 PM Sen. Girod 
3:57:01 PM Bottomly 
3:57:49 PM Clemons 
3:58:10 PM Bottomly 
3:58:20 PM Chair Beyer 
3:58:38 PM Bottomly 
3:58:40 PM Clemons 
3:58:41 PM Chair Beyer 
3:59:11 PM Shaun Jillions, Oregon Economic Development Association 
4:00:08 PM Chair Beyer 
4:00:42 PM {Exhibit} 8-9: Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon 
4:04:38 PM Peggy Woolsey, Tax Fairness Oregon 
4:06:12 PM Cameron Witten, Tax Fairness Oregon 
4:08:32 PM Chair Beyer 
4:08:56 PM Witten 
4:09:18 PM Chair Beyer 
4:09:28 PM {Exhibit} 10-11: Patrick Story, Tax Fairness Oregon 
4:12:14 PM Chair Beyer 
4:12:27 PM Pam Silbernagel, Community and Economic Development Planner, 

Oregon Cascades West Council of Governments 
4:18:41 PM Sen. Girod 
4:19:03 PM Chair Beyer 
4:19:16 PM Sue Marshall, Audubon Society of Portland 
4:21:04 PM Sen. Girod 
4:21:55 PM Marshall 
4:22:44 PM Marcia Kelley, Public Policy Advocate, American Association of University 

Women 
4:27:14 PM Chair Beyer 
4:28:12 PM Kelley 
4:28:31 PM Chair Beyer 
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4:28:40 PM Kelley 
4:29:16 PM Chair Beyer 
4:29:40 PM {Exhibit} 12-13: Bill Olson, Human Services Coalition of Oregon 
4:34:09 PM Brittney Weinberg, Tax Fairness of Oregon 
4:34:32 PM Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, Metro 
4:34:33 PM   {Exhibit} 14: SB 246, witness registration 
4:34:33 PM   {Exhibit} 15: SB 253, witness registration 
4:34:34 PM   The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 16-17: Scott Bolton, Pacific Power  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 18-19: Steven Chrisman, City of Pendleton  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 20-21: Alma Flores, City of Beaverton 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 22-23: Ron Fox, Southern Oregon Regional Economic 

Development  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 24-25: Debra Fromdahl, Roseburg Area Chamber of Commerce 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 26-27: John Hoke, City of Medford  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 28-29: Tim Knapp, City of Wilsonville  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 30-31: Roger Lee, Economic Development for Central Oregon  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 32-33: Mary Kyle McCurdy, 1000 Friends of Oregon  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 34-35: Douglas Rux, City of Salem  
4:35:39 PM Chair Beyer 
4:36:19 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Beyer 
 

 
Exhibit Summary 
 

3:04:42 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 252, amendments, staff, 1 p  
3:08:22 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 246, written testimony, Bernie Bottomly, 2 pp 
3:08:22 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 246, report, “Oregon Industrial Site Readiness Bills,”  
 Bernie Bottomly, 2 pp 
3:08:22 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 246, PowerPoint presentation, Industrial Site Readiness 

Legislation, Bernie Bottomly, 15 pp  
3:08:22 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 253, written testimony, Bernie Bottomly, 2 pp   
3:08:22 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 253, report, “Oregon Industrial Site Readiness Bills”,  
 Bernie Bottomly, 2 pp 
3:08:22 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 253, PowerPoint presentation, Industrial Site Readiness 

Legislation, Bernie Bottomly, 15 pp  
4:00:42 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 246, written testimony, Jody Wiser, 5 pp 
4:00:42 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 253, written testimony, Jody Wiser, 5 pp   
4:09:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 246, written testimony, Patrick Story, 1 p  
4:09:28 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 253, written testimony, Patrick Story, 1 p  
4:29:40 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 246, written testimony, Bill Olson, 1 p  
4:29:40 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 253, written testimony, Bill Olson, 1 p  
4:34:33 PM   {Exhibit} 14: SB 246, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
4:34:33 PM   {Exhibit} 15: SB 253, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 16: SB 246, written testimony, Scott Bolton, 1 p 
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4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 17: SB 253, written testimony, Scott Bolton, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 18: SB 246, written testimony, Steven Chrisman, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 19: SB 253, written testimony, Steven Chrisman, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 20: SB 246, written testimony, Alma Flores, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 21: SB 253, written testimony, Alma Flores, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 22: SB 246, written testimony, Ron Fox, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 23: SB 253, written testimony, Ron Fox, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 24: SB 246, written testimony, Debra Fromdahl, 2 pp 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 25: SB 253, written testimony, Debra Fromdahl, 2 pp  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 26: SB 246, written testimony, John Hoke, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 27: SB 253, written testimony, John Hoke, 1 p  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 28: SB 246, written testimony, Tim Knapp, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 29: SB 253, written testimony, Tim Knapp, 1 p  
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 30: SB 246, written testimony, Roger Lee, 3 pp 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 31: SB 253, written testimony, Roger Lee, 3 pp 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 32: SB 246, written testimony, Mary Kyle McCurdy, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 33: SB 253, written testimony, Mary Kyle McCurdy, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 34: SB 246, written testimony, Douglas Rux, 1 p 
4:34:34 PM   {Exhibit} 35: SB 253, written testimony, Douglas Rux, 1 p  
 
 
 

 


